



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1476 of 1990**

Neksey And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : K.M. Misra, Shyam Kishore Yadav  
Counsel for Respondent(s) :

---

**Court No. - 48**

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.  
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. Vide order dated 10.08.2022, passed by a co-ordinate Bench of this Court, non-bailable warrants were issued against the appellants, namely Neksey and Lakhan Singh. However, since then, no report regarding the execution of the said non-bailable warrants has been received from the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etawah.
2. The conduct of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etawah, in not ensuring compliance with the order dated 10.08.2022 passed by the co-ordinate Bench of this Court, is a matter of concern.
3. The present criminal appeal has been pending since 1990 i.e. for more than 35 years.
4. In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, this Court is constrained to direct the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etawah, to appear before this Court on the next date of listing along with an affidavit explaining the non-compliance of the order dated 10.08.2022 passed by the co-ordinate Bench of this Court.
5. The Superintendent of Police, Etawah is also directed to file an affidavit of compliance with respect to the execution of the aforesaid non-bailable warrants by the next date of listing.
6. The District Judge, concerned is directed to submit a detailed report regarding the present status of the matter, including the complete

particulars of the proceedings conducted in the matter.

7. List this case on 24.03.2026.

8. The Registrar (Compliance) of this Court is directed to communicate a copy of this order to the concerned District Judge for necessary information and ensuring compliance of this order.

**March 13, 2026**  
Saurabh

**(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)**