



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1476 of 1990

Neksey And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : K.M. Misra, Shyam Kishore
Yadav

Counsel for Respondent(s) :

Court No. - 45

HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.

HON'BLE LAKSHMI KANT SHUKLA, J.

1. In compliance with the order dated 13.03.2026, the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etawah is present before the Court. He has filed his affidavit today in Court which is taken on record.
2. A perusal of paragraphs 8,9&10 of the affidavit filed by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etawah shows that the nonailable warrants have already been executed and the appellants have been arrested. Mr. Manish Goyal, learned Senior Advocate also apprises the Court that the nonailable warrants have been executed and the appellants have been arrested.
3. Taking into consideration the submissions made in the affidavit, we are satisfied with the explanation furnished by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etawah. Accordingly, the personal presence of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etawah is exempted and he need not appear in person.
4. The Superintendent of Police, Etawah has not filed an affidavit in compliance with the order dated 13.03.2026. Learned A.G.A. appearing on behalf of the State prays that the said affidavit shall be filed during the course of the day.
5. List on 16.04.2026.

6. Mr. S.N. Singh, learned Senior Advocate is present on behalf of the appellants.

March

24,

2026

Brijesh
Maurya

(Lakshmi Kant Shukla,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)